the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares immediately upon
completion of the Placing.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable
enquiries, (i) each of the Placees and their respective ultimate beneficial owner (if any) is
third parties independent of the Company and its connected persons; and (ii) none of the
Placees has become a substantial Shareholder (as defined under the GEM Listing Rules) upon
completion of the Placing.

– 2 –

The net proceeds from the Placing, after deduction of the placing commission and other
related expenses, amounted to approximately HK$7.24 million. The Company intends to use
such net proceeds from the Placing for general working capital of the Group.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and upon completion of the
Placing is as follows:

Shareholders
Immediately before

completion of the Placing

Immediately upon
completion of the Placing

and as at date of the
announcement

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
 %

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
 %

Million Easy Enterprises Ltd.
(“Million Easy”) (Note 1) 93,000,000 62% 93,000,000 56.36%

Independent placees – – 15,000,000 9.09%
Other Public Shareholders 57,000,000 38% 57,000,000 34.55%

Total 150,000,000 100% 165,000,000 100.00%

Note:

1.  The shares of the Company are registered in the name of Million Easy, the entire issued share capital of
which are legally and beneficially owned by Mr. Cheuk Sin Cheong, Clement (“Mr. Cheuk”) and Ms.
Au Corona Ching Mei M.H. (“Mrs. Cheuk”) in equal shares. Under the SFO, both Mr. Cheuk and Mrs.
Cheuk are deemed to be interested in all the shares of the Company held by Million Easy.

By order of the Board
HANVEY GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

Cheuk Sin Cheong Clement
Chairman, Chief Executive Officer and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 29 July 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the Executive Directors are Mr. Cheuk Sin Cheong